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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE *

NE/S of Florio Drive
NW corner of Cross Road *
11" Blection District
5" Councilmanic District i
(4320 Florio Drive)
#
Steven B. Goldberg & Kathleen M. Rohlfing
Pelitioners *
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BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. 06-532-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Administrative Vatiance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Steven B. Goldberg,

and Kathleen M. Rohlfing. The variance request 1s

for property located at 4320 Florio Drive.

The variance request is from Sections 400.1 and 427 of the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an accessory structure (in-ground pool and 6 foot high {ence) 1o

be in the front and side yard in licu of the rear yard

and {ence height of 4 feet surrounding the

pool. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’

Exhibit No. 1.

The case was originally filed as an administrative variance, but was ullimately set in for a

hearing because of a request by the Planning Office that the variance be denied and because of a

letter from the Cross Road Springs Homeowners Association. Notice of the formal hearing was

given 1o the public by posting the property with notice of the hearing on June 30, 2006 and by

publication in “The Jeffersonian” newspapet on June 29, 2006.

Amended Petition

Mr. Goldberg indicated that he originally requested a six foot high fence around his

proposed swimming pool but after the Petition was submitted found out that the Honeygo

| @regulations limit fences to 4 feet.  As a result he amended his request to a fence of 4 feet.



Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made parl of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment letter was received from the Office of

Planning dated May 17, 2006, which recommends denial of the administrative variance.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and arca
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or condifions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where siricl compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance [rom height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
vartance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power 1o grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were David Rohlfing, Jennifer
Toppet, John Rohlfing, Hope Disney, along with Steven B. Goldberg and Kathleen M. Rohlfing,
Petitionets. Appeating in opposition 10 the request were Mike Monius, Kevin Kimmel, Ansie
McQueeney, Nina Apostolou and Michque Roberls. Kevin Gambrill, area planner for the
Planning Office, also altended the hearing. Letters in opposition and in support of the request

were received.
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Mr. Goldberg indicated that he was one of the original purchasers of a lot in a new Honeygo
subdivision, He indicated that he wanied to build a swimming pool (or his famitly which would
be a 16 x 32 footl oval. He noted that the lot is triangularly shaped, has a very small back yard
which is improved with a deck and has an 8 foot drainage and ulilities casement which greatly
limit any building in the rear yard. The side yard is similarly limited by a 30 foot drainage and
utility easement. Consequently he opined the only place to put the pool is some distance east of
his home as shown on Petitioners” exhibit 1.

Mr. Goldberg indicated that the pool is needed [or therapy by his wife who sulfers from
depression, and his elderly parents who would benefit from the swimming exercise. He noted
that he contacted the Homeowners Association, showed them his plans for the pool, and received
approval from the Architectural Committee pursuant to the by laws of the Association. See
Petitioners’ exhibit 3. However he became aware that after the initial approval, the Association
changed their position and now oppose the pool. He presented a letler from John Disney,
Esquire as Petitioners’ exhibit 2 which indicates the Association’s procedures in opposing the
pool were not proper. He presented pholographs showing the location of the proposed pool as
Petitioners’ exhibit 4 which includes the sign at the entrance to the subdivision as Petitioners’
exhibit 4 H, The sign is located at the intersection of Florio Drive and Cross Road.

Upon questioning he admitted the proposed pool was not heated.
Mr. Kimmell, Vice President of the Cross Road Springs Homeowners Association,

indicated that the approval of the Petitioners’ plans for the pool by the Architectural Committee
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as shown in Petitioners’ exhibit 3 was preliminary and subject to a vote by the Association. That
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vote resulted in the Associalion opposing the request. He opined that the procedure taken by the
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Association conformed to the Association bylaws and presented the minutes {rom the May
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Petitioners’ request by the Architlectural Committee protestants’ exhibit 2, the notice to the
Petitioner of the dental protestants’ exhibit 3, and the Association’s Covenants protestants’
exhibit 4, In summary he indicated that the pool could not be built in accord to the Covenants.

Kevin Gambrill, area planner from the Office of Planning, indicated that a central concern
of his office was the possibility of the pool and fence being located in the front yard of the
subject property. His oflice opposes any such location and issued its comment requesting the
variances be denied accordingly. However on closer examination of the Plat to Accompany,
Petitioners’ exhibil 1, he indicated that the proposed pool is in the side yard of the Petitioners’
home. Just what is the [ront and side yards in this case is difficult to determinc as the lot has a
long triangular shape which he described as unique. He confirmed the Honeygo regulation
limiting the height of fences to 4 feet. In summation he indicated that the Planning Office
continues 10 oppose granting the variances as the details of the landscaping and fencing were not
presented to the Planning Office.

Upon questioning he confirmed that the iron fence proposed by the Petitioners was supetior
to a board on board lence, agreed that from his perspective the pool was not in the front yard,
and he could not reverse his request the variances be denied until the details of the landscaping
were reviewed by his Office. Mr. Goldberg noted that the same fence he proposed is used across
the street, there is a galvanized guardrail nearby, and the pool and fence will blend into the
community.

Mr. Monius, indicated that he opposes the variances as the pool will be located at the
entrance to the community, is the first thing people will see on entering the community after the
sigh and will detract from the whole community. He also noted that the Petitioner had his pick
of the lots of this small lot subdivision of 19 homes and chose a lot with all the difficulties the

Petitioner described. Ms, Apostolou noted that as the pool was not heated, the therapeutic value
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for the Petitioners’ family would be limited to perhaps 4 months. Mr. Monius noted that there is

an enclosed pool within a few miles of the site which would provide year round therapy for the
Petitioners’ family if this is needed. Ms Topper indicated that the Pefitioner could locate the
pool in his rear yard.

The Petitlioners’ rebuttal evidence indicated that the Homeowners Association was aware of
the proposed pool, similar fencing is used in the community, there is no room in the rear yard
for the pool, and that the Petitioner agreed to abide by a landscape design approved the County
Landscape Architect,

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

This lot is very oddly shaped which is the source of most of the concern of the Planning
Office. They oppose any pool in the Iront yard. However I am at a loss to understand why the
Zoning Office reviewers would format the issue for this request as having the pool in the front
yvard. I'T extend the front of the existing home o the property lines, the pool is not within those
extensions. While 1 can see that the pool is located off Florio Road on which the house surely
fronts, 1 agree with Mr. Gambrill that the pool is in the side yard.

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances ot
conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance
request. This lot is constrained by its long triangular shape, the drainage and utility easements in
the rear yard and major drainage and ulility easement in the side yard. As a result the imposition
of DR zoning on this property disproportionably impacts the subject property as compared to
others in the zoning district. Therefore 1 find the property unique in a zoning sense.

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would resull in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. There really is no place to put the

pool in the rear yard unless the Petitioner removes his deck which is not reasonable to do.
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There is fio increase in residential density issue in this case.

The issue in this case then is whether or not the variance can be granted in strict harmony
with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as 10 grant relief without injury
to the public health, safety and general welfare. The protestants point out this pool will be the
second thing someone will see upon entering the community and will detract from the whole
community. The HOA is opposed after a vote by the homeowners. On the other hand the
Petitioner indicates the pool and fence can be landscaped 1o blend into the community and so
will not adversely affect it.

I note, as I did at the hearing, that the Zoning Commissioner’s Office has no jurisdiction
to decide whether the land covenants prohibit the pool as proposed. That kind of issue is within
the jurisdiction of the Circuit Coutrt alonie,

My problem is whether a pool and fence at this location can be made to blend with and be
compatible with the community. This is purely a matter of aesthetics and what is in the eye of
the beholder. As mentioned at the hearing I have great confidence in the ability of the County
Landscape Architect to design a landscape plan that will protect the community, As mentioned
his services are free but not inexpensive. The Petitioner agreed to submit a plan to the
Landscape Architect. The Planning Office is not opposed to the pool in the side yard if it can
properly be landscaped. A pool and fence are nol of themselves obnoxious structures for
residential communities. There can be a problem with noise if the pool is lighted. On balance 1
believe the pool and fence can be buffered from the community by proper landscaping so as not
lo adversely affect the neighborhood. Therefore I will grant the variance with conditions.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baitimore County

Code and the Ballimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

- requested variance should be granted with conditions
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this 21% day of July, 2006, that a variance from Sections 400.1 and 427 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an accessory structure (in-ground pool and
fence) to be in the side yard in lieu of the rear yard be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the
folowing;

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition, and

2. The Petitioner shall submit a landscape plan to the Baltimore County Landscape
Architect for his review and approval which shall properly buffer and screen the poo!
and fetice from the community; and

3. The pool shall not be heated or artificially lighted.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30} days of the date of this Order.

Asdn U "YWVt
JOHN V. MURPHY ¥
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




e )
BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive July 20, 2006 Zoning Commissioner

STEVEN B, GOLDBERG
KATHLEEN M. ROHLFING
5420 FLORIO DRIVE
PERRY HALL MD 21128

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-532-A
Property: 5420 Florio Drive

Dear Mr. Goldberg and Ms. Rohlfing:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
administrative variance has been granted with conditions in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any party
may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of Permits and
Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an appeal, please
feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,

?PQ\/WU WM
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:pz
Enclosure

C: David Rohlfing, 9279 Throgmorton Road, Apt I, Baltimore MD 21234
Jennifer Topper and John Rohlfing, 7805 Ardmore Ave, Parkville MD 21234
John Disney and Hope Disney, 2903 Manns Avenue, Baltimore MD 21234
Kevin Kimmel, 4301 Florio Drive, Perry Hall MD 21128
Mike Monius, 4300 Florio Drive, Perry Hall MD 21128
Ansie McQueeney and Nina Apostolou, 4302 Florio Drive, Perry Hall MD 21128
Michque Roberts, 4316 Florio Drive, Perry Hall MD 21128

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www,baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

2425
27D
which is presently zoned /Zﬂé/;:%wmﬂr_j

%

for the property located at ¥ 320 )"y pr270 D2. /4

C IS S
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectloﬂ(s) e { ¢ URT7 ™ Vool e M eEss st
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of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zening regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adﬂpted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
petjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Confract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s):
5 72#%3%/ 5. (ot D2 @D 7

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or
. Z’/’é%fzgiﬂ ol —
Signature Signatu

/ffiﬂﬂ/ﬂﬁm/ pU7 it i sa s

Address Telephone No. Name - Ty e or Print f
City ~ State Zip Code Signature ' %

Attorney For Petitioner: Y 2P forpnts,n Iyzorss ?’/ﬁ 2070 z,’/éb
' Address Teiephune No,
ﬂ;ﬁ‘a’%fﬂg//y%ﬁz P /25 )

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature ———

Company Name. — —

Address | Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

Cily | State Zip Code City | State Zip Code

A Public H{earing having been formally demanded and/or found to be reguired, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baliimore County and fhat the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Reviewed By ___ (0] _ pate (I L~ Y-
Estimated Posting Date (i ()7 - G
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AffidaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at | {‘7l B20 [~LLZ/Z Z)/g_,//_/_,-g;’
Addres

& s _ 2725
City 7%/ /Zl)zzéi 7 QEZW@ ”%ZCi:Cnde

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which i/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee may be reguired to provide additional information.

ﬁ/c_ > ﬁ/%;éé’(/ - %{C A ,4}4 —
, ’ }

Sig ] Signature
S‘ 7 é;}/g'ﬂ’;?f/’ /5 ‘ é’: 2 ﬁ’)ﬁ% /ﬁ;’jﬁﬁ S o A s ;E'{?(f ,ff)/ Y, /::A" )

Name - Type or Print Name®- Type or Print

Hq-H_—H-hﬂ—_-_dﬂmﬂﬁ—-"ﬂH-——uhf—-H——_“-——-_lﬂH_-“”_“—_—h-_m-u—“ﬂHdd__H“ﬂ——HHddw

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2./ dayof /77X 727. L0, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

S el i s (o Dobeisiis

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01



AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s} and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 45 2.0 [ LgOM 2L _/2&4(,_/@ 5

Address
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That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) ecknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee a ay be required to provide additional information.

L~

¢ Y ) .
‘%‘J’%fé AC? %ﬁ*i'!";:;./ﬁff&: I
Signature e - } ~ -

Signftl.l/re/

Lreppay 15 Corddark X000 pgeai P17 4 s 0 20i

Ndame’- Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 7| _dayof __ /I /L 24P/ before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

ST B GOLD I

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

My Commission Expires 7 - /‘;}?

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at Y520 FLELI0 Pv2ivt Yoly /%Z-

which is presently zoned %) R py 7 “ { ,
" IS5 - |, ) 27#4Z
This Petition shall be filed with the Departrent of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
uwréer(s) of tﬂe prciz:pﬁrty situate in Baltimore County and which i(s )described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) /xy 7 PF g P
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

l/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): |
_ ST an/ 5 ot 2 DIBAIEE
Name - Type or Print Name -~ Type or Print . )
_ Y 7/
Signature Signature
FLIITHL LI 17 it jons

Address Telephone No. Name - Ty /9 or Print )/h @ %

——m

City State Zip Code Signature
. iy o - " o~ —

Attorney For Petitioner; U B 2L 7ty PN G-I Pt ey

Addregs Telephone No.
J/;Wy/yéﬁm ST LD 20) 2 &5

Nama - Type or print City 4 State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted.

Signature

Company Name

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andior f::_-_;nd to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this  dayof _ B L that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
I A A .
CASE NOgi; 10 & Ay iy ud oo, Reviewed By
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Beginning at a point on the 41/1%% 75—
[north, sout “east or west)

 Futrp by ______whichis W
(name of street ON which property fronts) number of feet o Ny t-of-way wi
wide at the distance of . lf\:)_mt;JT * d(--f(”:fﬁ-ftﬁ C“@l . of the
(number of feet) (north, south, east or west)
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street _ _ jm’
(name of street)
N <l C 'D =T . T } ?
which i$ W - wide. Beinglot# 2 /7
number of feet 01 19 -of-way width)
- Section#, 7 In the subdivision of _ FZZ{’)@/’) fi’ ﬁ{’W
(name of subdivision) :

i 7‘7(‘ ~_, Folio#® é?j :

acorded in Balimore County Plat Book ‘

IO @_}(_? &) F"F . Also known as Y 3_?157 J 2 AL 4’12?-//';;:‘{?
(square feet O acres) ' (property address)

and located in the _ _ﬂf «Election District, i G Councilmanic District.
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ot e CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Tha Zoning Commissioner -
of Baltfimore Gounty, by au-
tharity of the Zoning Act
aid Regulations of Balij-
more County will held a

public hearing In Towson, 1

Maryland on the property QDJJ;{ (:d ’ 20WO{O
(dentlfled heralnt ag follows: |

Gase: #)6-632-A

Northoat s of Flori THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

Diive, notthwest cother of

: * : imote County, Md.
{l}ﬁlfsﬁligﬂgn Distiict | in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore Y ’
3t Gounelimanic District S vty -
Lg%gffg]wé"ﬁgﬂﬂlﬁbw 2 once in each of l successive weeks, the first publication appearing
Kathieen W, Rolifing _‘

Varlance: to pormlt agces- G:I’ L.Q Gi I 20 C)(C)

sOTy structures (in-ground on LoV Al .

pool and B-foot high fanca)
tt Do In the front and slda
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RE:

Baltimore County Depariment of
Permits and Development Managament
. County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeaks Avenue
lrrqun T‘uﬂ"’l 'H'?oa

Attgﬂﬁan:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) r&qulred oy law

‘were pcs’cea conspicucusly on the property located at

Az Floizio D

The sign(s) were posied on &S / 2. | &L
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Signature of Sign Pcste; and Date)

ZE}CH,ﬂ-ﬁD & Llomrt an)

7
!&E&L&Lﬁﬂ.&"“m - (Printad wm...)
o , D*Lc.wa::u ch’,
(Aadﬁsi‘: 7

_SmrwesTed, Mo Ziod7
(City, State, Zio Code)

(410> &£79-212.72.

(Telephone Numbar




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimoera Coun Ly Depamne*rt of
Permits and Development Management
. County Office Building, Room 111
III West Chesapeaks Avenue

T nwt:nn NJ:D 77'704

Aﬁgﬂtﬁaﬂ:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
‘were posted conspicugusiy on the pronerty located at

"Z_c*_.» “loio D

The sign(s) were posted on 512 (o
Onss 2 OC- 538 M . { Mouth, Day, Year)

L]
T T el - S S sy il

Sincerely,

[’1"!"1' ERLRY

Signature of Sign Pos‘e; and Date)
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IGenaen E. Mo==rt an]
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T o (Address) ‘
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/—aLesvTed, ANMp 2io47
(City, State, Zip Code)

(. _ _ ! (d1o) &7 -31272.

(Telephons Number,
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Department of Pcrmits‘

Dcvclopment Management

Baltimore County

Janwes T Smith, Jr, County Fxecutive
Funothy M Kotroco, Director

Directors Office
County Ottice Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
el 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

June 14, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-532-A

4320 Florio Drive

Northeast side of Florio Drie, northwest corner of Cross Road
11" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Steven B. Goldberg & Kathleen M. Rohlfing

Variance to permit accessory structures (in-ground pool and 6-foot high fence) to be in the front
and side yard in lieu of the rear yard and fence height of 4 feet surrounding a pool.

Hearing: Monday, July 17, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL, Bl .

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TKkIm

C: Steven Goldberg & Kathleen Rohlfing, 4320 Florio Drive, Perry Hall 21128
Cross Road Springs Homeowners Association, 4301 Florio Drive, Perry Hall 21128

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JULY 1, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

Visit the Cuunt}"s Website at www.baltimﬂrccﬂuntyonlinc.in{b
{h

b;
E_ ]& Printod on Recycled Pajer
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, June 29, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Deborah Kendali-Sipple 410-887-3353
Permits & Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-532-A

4320 Florio Drive

Northeast side of Florio Drie, northwest corner of Cross Road
11" Election District ~ 5" Councilmanic District

L egal Owners: Steven B. Goldberg & Kathleen M. Rohlfing

Variance to permit accessory structures (in-ground pool and 6-foot high fence) to be in the front
and side yard in lieu of the rear yard and fence height of 4 feet surrounding a pool.

Hearing: Monday, July 17, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-43866.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits ’

Dcvelopment Management

. Baltimore County

i —— ——pr

Jemes T South, Jr., County Fxecuiinve
Tumothv M Kotroco, Divector

Dircctor’s Office
County Othce Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Mawyland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Tax: 410-887-5708

June 14, 2006

Steven Goldberg
Kathieen Rohlfing
4320 Florio Drive
Perry Hall, MD 21128

Dear Mr. Goldberg & Mrs. Rohifing:

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 06-532-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand at the request of
the deputy-zoning commissioner concerning the above proposed administrative

procedure.

The hearing has been scheduled, and the notice of public hearing indicating the
date, time and location of the hearing is attached. This notice will also contain the date
that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information which will be done by this

office.

| 'T.h.e property will also be advertised with the hearing date, time and location.
This natification will be published in the Jeffersonian and this office will also be handling
the billing directly thru Patuxent Publishing for this.

It you need any further explanation or additional information, please fee! free to
contact John Alexander at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

w. G0 0000

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:klm
C: Cross Road Springs Homeowners Association, 4301 Florio Drive, Perry Hall 21128

_ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A
Q Kg) - Pnmed on Becytiod Papar



BALTIMORE COUNTY D“‘MENT OF PERMITS AND DE“DME—:NT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

el Y-Sl S el iy il s SN i S SOPPSOtpl mySFS S l et e T P

Case Number 06-| & S5 1| -A Address qﬁ’l{_@ F loveca Ao coc

Contact Person: o &?wﬁ; di G:Lé-f:ﬁ DI Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: CX - R (X~ Posting Date: ¢55-(O7¢%.  Closing Date: (05 {0

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sigh posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or depuly zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you, The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originaily
phoste% certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

B [ o L B e o g gt b B e T A vk T NN A ol e S S B e T N b e R e By oS Sy b ek B e oy e T BN R gy e S R el Ry N L gy Y T ke e i gy g e o rw e B e ey - bl e s i ) e g T e e b e e gt P R g W PE b s o S v b T R sk iy T S S oy ey gy ey g gy ke e ———— e s gy ek Rk o b —

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-] 554 | -A Address L3 2O F oo Yo
Petitioner's Name (=D 0.6 6 Telephone L0 Q- Cow
Posting Date: D5 -7 - (C. Closing Date: OS5 - A2 -O(_ ~

3 o0 1

7
3 (a) ¢ et s S Che L{)ﬂm L, Cesod e Tl

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A oo Duwdte  © e

L

—

| ST (ﬂb‘ﬂs}m S oy Feie g L -{(ﬁ«r,_c:_ T Al . 2 il AL OV Bt AT NI
; 1

A tthoe, -

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subiject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circuiation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL. ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: (D (o S 3K - Kj ~
Petitioner: 67 VL7 Lol D0, | ]
Address or Location: ¥ 3 287 7~ 2%z s /5/@")”’2?; ﬁ Ll Wit Sy

T =l
' -’ L

272/2-%
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: S 77522 G2 S5 o . | —
Address: i B 20 ) L proer Dz pp gt

i ¥ s of

W Ziduat BVl avia e M i Wi

p—

Telephone Number: G - TP 2 ;’V?/

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



Department of Permits ax’

Development Management Baltimore County

ur—

Dircctot’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smitth, Jr., County Exectitive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

July 13, 2006

Steven B. Goldberg
Kathleen M. Rohlfing
5420 Florio Drive
Perry Hall, MD 21128

Dear Mr. Goldberg and Ms. Rohifing:
RE: Case Number; 06-532-A, 4320 Florio Drive

The above referenced petlition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 24, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Aill comments
will be placed in the permanent case fiie.

tf you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cul 2009

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People’'s Counsel

. Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

\ "1(9 Fririted on Recyrled Paptr
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Department of I’crmits*

Development Management

Baltimore County

James T. Snuth, Jr, County Fxecuttve
Timothy M Kotroco, Divector

Dircctor’s Office
Coumy Oftice Buiiding
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

May 30, 2006

Steven B. Goldberg
Kathleen M. Rohlfing
4320 Florio Drive
Perry Hall, MD 21128

Dear Mr. Goldberg and Ms. Rohlfing:

RE: Case Number; 06-532-A, 4320 Florio Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zohing
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 24, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submiited with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., Gl 2:0.09-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frintod on Recycied Papar
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 17, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F, 'Pat' Keller, 11}
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 4320 Tlorio Drive ’ J
INFORMATION: AV 9 2000
Item Number: 6-532
\ I:L.' ,'r!*E;-d'. o A
Petitioner: Steven Goidberg IRATTS ;f I R T 'hfgj;:*) TETRLY
! 'J"“'}:“IELJ":E“'E ?%,
Zoning: DRS55H

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
One the main goals of the Honeygo Overlay District is to promote well designed neighborhood streets

with consistent landscape treatments and overall uniform street character. Section E, Division VI
“Honeygo Overlay District Design Guidelines” of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies
(CMDP) specifically prohibits the placement of fences in the front yard in the Honeygo area of Baltimore
County (p. 26). While it is true that a fence would have to be erected in order to comply with section 13-
06-101 of the Baltimore County Code (Swimming Pool Enclosure), it is the opinion of this Office that the
negative visual and aesthetic impacts associated with erecting such a fence would be in direct contlict
with this areas design standards. As such, the Office of Planning recommends that the petitioner’s request
be denied.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at 410-887-
3480,

1

Prepared by: 777y
Division Chief: //1 /{ / 7/
AFK/LL: CM Ay ¢~

WADEVREVAZAC-532.doc
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”Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T Smuth, Sr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
Joln J. Flohman, Chief

Towson, Matyland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Bulilding, Room 111 May 2,2006
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryvland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: May 1,2006

Ttem No.: 518, 519, 520, 521, 522, 523, 524, 525, 526, 527, 528, 529, 530,
531, E32) 533, 534, 535, 536,
l\"-x._ -

Purguant to your reguest, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal's Office

Phone (0)410~-887-4881

Mail Stop - 1102F

ce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonlinc.info

Printed on Racycled Papor



Robert L, Ehrlich, Jr., Governor State Urinen to Lol Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

Michael 8. Stesle, L, Governor Nell J. Podersen, Administrator
Adminlstration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 4+ Z28&. 0L

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Ttern No. o~
Permits and Development Management P 57 J A

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A/t h

Steven D, Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Reluy Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 www.marylandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 5, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management

IFROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Eupcwisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Mceting
I'or May 8, 2006
Item No. 519, 520, 521, 523, 524, 525,
526,527, 529, 530, 531, £33, 533, 534,
535, and 05-558 SPH X

The Burcau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
ilems, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: Filc
ZAC-NO COMMIENTS-05032006.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE:  June 1, 2006

TO: Kristen Matthews
Department of Permits & Development Management

FROM:  Patti Zook, Legal Secretary o
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Petition for Administrative Variance— Closing Date of 5/29/06
Case No. 06-532-A

———

After a review of the above-captioned file, and significant amount of comment letlers
received, Jack Murphy has requested that this case be set in for hearing. Wc are returning the
file to you for further processing, i.e. notifying the petitioner, posling of hearing notice, etc.

Thank you [or your attention and cooperation in this matter,

JVM:pz
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George and Maria Balatzis

9600 Cross Road
Perry Hall, Maryland 21128

April 23, 2006

Dear Sir or Madam,

We understand that our neighbor, Steve Goldberg, is planning to install a

swimming pool and fence on his property. As long as the pool and fence are installed
according to Baltimore County Code Regulations, we do not oppose it.

Smcerely,

. |.

ﬁ@/@?ﬂa

Georgios N. Balatzi
Maria P. Balatzis

—

(OC - S%HR N
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Cross Road Springs Homeowners Association, Inc

May 15, 2006

Baltimore County Government
Office of Planning and Zoning
111 W. Chesapeake Avc
Room 11]

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Zoning Variance for Pool in Side Yard and 6’ I'ence
“Mr. Steven Goldberg
4320 Florio Drive (hlL-§33-4
Perry Hall, Md. 21128

Dear Sir or Madam:

By way of this letter and on behalf of the Cross Road Springs Homeowner’s Assoctation,
Inc., of which Mr. Goldberg is a member, 1 am hereby requesting a delay in the decision
to grant or deny the above referenced zoning variance until the Architectural Commuttee
of the Homeowner’s Association decides whether or not to allow Mr. Goldberg
permission to install the requested pool and fence.

I have been hearing from the other members in the Homeowner’s Association and based
on an informal survey it appcars that the majority of surrounding homcs arc opposed 1o
Mr. Goldberg’s request. Therefore, the Homeownet’s Association has scheduled a
community meeting ncxt Wednesday, May 24, 2006 to further discuss Mr. Goldberg’s
proposal and to vote on whether the requested pool and fence will be allowed.

Once we have the results from the community vote, we’d like to send an additional letter
to be entered into the proccedings documenting whether the Homeowner’s Association
has approved or denicd Mr. Goldberg’s request prior to the County rendering its decision
on this issuc.

Thank you.

Sincerely,
Cross Road Springs Homeowners Association, Inc.

//""

m Kimmel, Vice 1’1
4301 Florio Drive, Perry Hall, MD 21128

cc lile

/ite



Steve Goldberg

®

Page 1 of 2

[— - k=% =n - h—— u

From: Kevin Kimmel [Kevin.Kimmel@StJohnPropettiesinc.com]
Sent:  04/18/2006 6:37 PM

To: Steve Goldberg
Cc: Monius, Michael F.; angie3a@aol.com; Pamela & Doug Turnbuil
Subject: Poo!

Steve:

After careful consideration the Crossroad springs HOA Architectural Committee has unanimousty
decided to approve your request to add a pool and fence to your side yard with the following conditions.
Please note you are not approved by way of this email alone, we want you to re-submit your request form
with all of these items written on it {(indicating you agree {o each of them). Once we receive the form with
these additions (and assuming you don't add/change anything else) we wili approve expeditiously.

HWN =

~N o

The conditions are:

The &' high fence must be standard *shadow box” type similar to the one on 4305 Florio Drive.
The fence will not be stained unless an additional approval has been obtained prior to starting.

The fence will be no closer to the sidewalk than 4.
You will install some type of evergreen and/or semi-evergreen landscaping between the fence and

sidewalk and between the fence and community sign to provide a buffer (Landscaping must be of
a moderate size). You must additionally agree to maintain the landscaping to keep it from
impacting the adjacent sidewali.

All pool equipment, pumps, chemicals, etc. will be stored within the pool fence or elsewhere (out of
sight).

Dloase provide details on where you will drain your pool to.

Mease provide your selection on what kind of patio, pavers, etc will be inside the fence around the

00!

We are confident that you can gather the requested additional information soon, so you can maintain your
construction timeline, however, we can only move as fast as you provide us with the necessary |
information. Please submit the corrected/updated form to Angie once ready (just leave in her mailbox so.
as to not disturb their dinner or anything). Again, this email does not constitute approval, it merely
outlines the conditions with which we would approve your request. Therefore, please don't spend any
money until you have the approval in hand. f

Kevin Kimmel, CPM®
Vice President, Property Management

St. John Properties, Inc.
2560 Lord Baltimore Drive

Baltimore, MDD 21244
phone: 410-369-1298

fax: 410-369-1898

05/30/06
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Cross Road Springs Homcowners Association, Inc

May 25, 2006

Baltimore County Governiment
Office of Planning and Zoning
[ 11 W. Chesapcake Ave
Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Zoning Variance for Pool in Side Yard and 6’ Fence
Mr. Steven Goldberg
4320 Florio Drive
Perry Hlall, Md. 21128

Dear Sir or Madam:

To [ollow my May 15" Ietter regarding the above issue, the HOA held a community
meceling attended by 14 of the 19 homes in the HOA. Duting this meeting, the HOA held
a formal vole to determine whether the community was or was not tn favor of the pool
request. Of the 14 homes represented, 10 voted against. Clearly the communtty is NO'T
in favor of the pool and fence regardless of the cxact style of fence or landscaping that
may be required to surround the lence.

Based on this vote, the Architectural Control Committec of the HOA has decided not {o
grant Mr. Goldberg’s request for a pool/fence on his property,

Hopelully this letter can be read into the minuies of the Variance Hearing [or this 1ssue.

Thank you.

Sincercly,
Cross Ro;

mceowners Association, Inc.

cvin Kinfimel, Vice President
4301 Florio Drive, Perry Hall, MD 21128

cc: file
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FACSIMILE: 410-887-3468 / 410-887-5862

May 26, 2006

Baltimore County Office of the Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building, Suite 405

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Zoning Variance for Pool in Side Yard and 6’ Fence

4320 Florio Drive
Perry Hall, MD 21128

Dear Sirs,
This letter is in regard to the above referenced homeowner's request.

The homeowners requested the pool and fence to be located on the side of their
oroperty because there is not encugh room in the back. Unfortunately, the entrance of
our community is very close to this location and since theirs is the first house on that
side of the street, it is my opinion that a pool and fence would ook totally out of place.
Furthermore, the fence would not even be cunnected (o his house. A driveway
separates the house from the proposed pool and fence.

As 7 member of the HOA, | attended a cornmunity meeting on May 24, 2006 and voted
to deny the request. |am writing this letter to you so that you may also have my vote In
writing.

Thank you for your consideration
Sincerely,

T '
Joanne Ormrod

4309 Florio Drive
Perry Hall, Maryland 21128
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Katherine Heinz
4303 Florio Drive
Perry Hall, MDD 21128
May 24, 2006
Baltimore County Office of the Zoning Commissioner é "tﬁlm q‘“" j Vé’.{ D
County Courts Building, Suite 405
401 Bosley Avenue MAY 3 0 2006

Towson, MD 21204
- 16
RE: Case Number 06-532-A Request for Administrative Variance for fg@ TQM@ b{g ve . #. . }i { £ %
by EF LER 1.']
To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing this letter to ask that you deny the variance requested by Mr. Steve Goldberg at 4320
Florio Drive for a 6 ft. fence and pool. My family resides in the same communitly as Mr. Goldberg
and we have several concerns about his proposal.

The first issue for me as a homeowner and community member is the placement of the pool. Mr.
Goldberg owns the property that is the entrance to the community right along Cross Road. Mr.
Goldbergs property includes the community sign. If Mr. Goldberg is granted the variance, when
people enter our community they will see our community sign with a fence and pool behind it. The
fence and pool will not be in the privacy of Mr. Goldbergs backyard but instead will be on the side
of his home next to the sidewalk and right in the front of the community. When our family
purchased our home we carefully considered the things that we needed and oine of our primary
necessities was that we wanted a backyard big enough for a play set for our children, so that they
had enough room to play in a nice fenced in yard. Mr. Goldberg on the other hand purchased a
home with a very little property in the back that is not a viable place for a pool. There are many
other lots in our community that Mr. Goldberg could have purchased that would have
accommodated a pool. Instead of buying the appropriate property Mr. Goldberg is now asking for a
variance so that his neighbors have to look at a fence and pool each time they enier the community.
Perhaps if Mr. Goldberg had brought property in the back of the community, the idea of a pool in
the side yard would not be so distressing.

When Mr. Goldberg chose and purchased his lot he knew the community sign and the entrance to
the community was on his property. With that purchase he took on certain responsibilities.
Therefore when Mr. Goldberg asks to make dramatic changes to his property it is a community
issue. In this case Mr. Goldberg is asking for items in the side of his yard instead of the back and a
tence that does not match the rest of the community. We have plenty of {ences in the neighborhood
but they are all in the back of homes. Again, Mr. Goldbergs home 1s in the very front of the
conununity so a fence on the side really does affect the whole community.

Additionally, everyone in the neighborhood is bound by the HOA documents. If a homeowner
wants to make any significant changes to the front or side of their home they need to get approval.
Mr. Goldberg also purchased his home knowing that decisions would be guided by these
documents.



o

|

We are also opposed to the style of the fence. Initially, Mr. Goldberg asked for a 6-foot fence which
would be a wonderful safety feature but would not add to the aesthetics of our neighborhood. Mr.
Goldberg informed us today that the county has told him he must put in a black metal fence. Thas
style fence does not go with the rest of our community and again this is at the very front of our
community. We feel this gives a very negative impression to our community.

[ appreciate your time in reading this letter and hope that you will consider my families concerns
about the proposal. We purchased our home in this area because the developments are very nice and
wanted a Homeowners association and county regulations that would keep it that way. Allowing a
black metal fence and pool at the very front of the community on a main road does not go with the
surrounding landscaping of the area.

Sincerely,

Katherine Heinz



May 24, 2006

Baltimore County Zoning Keven (¥ ce
111 W. Chesapeake Ave

Room 111

Towson, M) 21204

RE: Zoning Variance for 4320 Florio Drive, Perry Hall, 21128
To Whom It May Concern:

We are homeowners in the 4300 block of Florio Drive and have concerns about the
county approving the zoning variance for a pool and fence in the side yard of the above
mentioned lot. At a meeting of the Crossroad Springs Homeowner’s Association, we
have been told that the county will not allow a wood privacy fence surrounding the pool,
that the fence must be wrought iron and not exceed 48”.

We {eel that this is not an appropniate place for a pool and that the fence would not
provide the appropriate shielding from the commumty. We are also concerned because if
a zoning variance is approved, then what other requests in the community will be
honored. This home is the first one when entering the neighborhood and feel that a
permanent structure (hoth poal and fence) would be a detraction for the entive
community.

Please consider this input in making vour decision. Your atiention to this matter is
greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,
DI AL (/Axif Kear A
Stephen & Julie Leard
4314 Florio Drive
Perry Hall, MD 21128

410-256-6021
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Ote— 5327
4300 Florio Drive 2
- | - Perry Hall, MDD 21128 © _
May 17, 2006
Baltimore County Oifice of the Zoning Commuissioner S aa el ST
County Courts Building, Suite 405 A B b T - uﬂ;
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, 21204 AY 10 2008
RE: Zoning Variance for Pool in Side Yard and 6° Fence _
Mr. Steven Goldberg R A A 1 Sty
4320 Florio Drive T e - L

Perry Hali, Md. 21128

Dear Sir or Madam:;

As a member of the Cross Road Springs development {of which Mr. Goldberg 1s also a member),
I am wrniting this letter to ask that you sincerely consider denying the above referenced zoning
variance request. Mr. Goldberg 1s requesting a pool and fence 1n this location due to the unique
shape of his lot and the fact that most of his property exists on the “side” of his home and not in
the rear. However, Mr. Goldberg also has a unique situation in that his lot contains our
community entrance monuimnent and is the first lot/home you see when you enter our community
from the main access road {Cross Road). In effect, this entrance monument and what surrounds
it sets the “standard” and “tmage” oi our community.

An informal poll of our small community of 19 homes found all those polled opposed to the
proposal. The most common reason for opposition 1is the fact that the pool and fence will be very
close to our entrance monument and that a tall privacy fence 1 this location would look like a
“stockade” right at the beginning of the neighborhood. No one wants to convey this “negative
impression” of our commumty. Furthermore, the fence {(and enclosed pool) is not planned to be
connected to the foundation of the home and will essentially be “free-standing” in the middie of
the side vard area, separated from the home by a blacktop driveway. A ience i this location is
odd enough by regional standards, and not connecting the fence to the home 1n many folks’
opinions will look similar to fenced areas which usually house trash cans in condomimium and
apartment complexes.

Since there has been such a community uproar over the issue, a home owner’s association
(HOA) meeting has been called on May 24" to vote on the matter. The HOA Architectural
Committee 1s going to base their decision as o whether to approve or deny the request (irom an
HOA perspective) on this vote. 1 feel matters would be great simplified if both the HOA and
Baltimore County denied the request for the pool and fence in this location. Based on the
informal poll mentioned above, I do believe the HOA will deny the request.
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When Mr. Goldberg purchased his home, he knew that the ¢community sign would be placed on
his property, he knew that he would be a member of an HOA, he knew which lot he was
purchasing, and there were various other lots available at the time he purchased his home, many
of which would have easily accommeodated a pool. There are also several public commumty

pools-in the nearby-area, the closest of which is-lessthan two miles away on Shroeder Avenue: -——

Furthermore, T do beheve this variance clearly violates various restrictions set forth in sections of
the County Code, Zoning Regulations, and the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies;
which includes the Honeygo Overlay restrictions.

With the attractive Perry Hall Farms Windsor Condomimiums right across the street, the large
Cross Roads development planned to connect to our neighborhood, the elegant Glenside Farms
and Perry Hall Farms one block away, and many more homes and communitics planned along
Cross Road, I feel allowing this variance would make our community the least attractive in the
area and set a bad precedent for all future developments.

Thank you so much for taking the time to read my concerns and considering them when you
make your decision on this matter.

...........

Respectiully,

N

Michael Monius

1=
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Cross Road Springs Homeowners Association, Inc

Mavy 25, 2006
Baltimore County Government —— e

Office of Planning and Zoning "

————

————

T Room 111
Towson, MDD 21204

RE: Zoning Variance for Pool in Side Yard and 6 Fence
My, Steven Goldberg
4320 Florio Drive
Perry Hall, Md. 21128

——rre
_____

Dear Sir or Madam: - -

To follow my May 15" letter regarding the above issue, the HOA held a community
meeting attended by 14 of the 19 homes in the HOA. During this meeting, the HOA held
a formal vote to determine whether the community was or was not in favor of the pool
request. Of the 14 homes represented, 10 voted against. Clearly the community is NOT
in favor of the pool and fence regardless of the exact style of fence or landscaping that
may be required to surround the fence.

Based on this vote, the Architectural Control Committee of the HOA has decided not to
grant Mr. Goldberg’s request for a pool/fence on his property.

Hopetully this letter can be read into the minutes of the Variance Hearing for this issue.

Thank you.

Sincerely,
Cross Rgad Springs Homeowners Association, Inec.

' Y
\‘-— .

cevin Kimmel, Vice President
4301 Florio Drive, Perry Hall, MD 21128

cc: file
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Cross Road Springs Homeowners Association; Inc

May 25, 2006

Baltimore County Government
Office of Planming and Zoning
111 W. Chesapeake Ave

Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Zoning Variance for Pool in Side Yard and 6’ Fence
Mr. Steven Goldberg
4320 Florio Drive
Perry Hall, Md. 21128

Dear Sir or Madam:

To follow my May 15" letter regarding the above issue, thf.& HDz_h held a community
meeting attended by 14 of the 19 homes in the HOA., During this I:r_'nectmg, the HOA held
a formal vote to determine whether the community was or was not in favor of _the' pool
request. Of the 14 homes represented, 10 voted against. Clearly the community 18 NOT
in favor of the pool and fence regardless ot the exact style of fence or landscaping that

may be required to surround the fence.

Based on this vote, the Architectural Control Committee of the HOA has decided not to
grant Mr. Goldberg's request for a nool/fence on his property.

Hopefully this letter can be read into the minutes of the Variancc Hearing for this issue.




______

Steve Goldberg

From: Kevin Kimmel [Kevin.Kimmel@StiohnPropertiesinc.com]
Sent:  04/18/2006 6:37 PM
To: Steve Goldberg
. Ce: Monius, Michael F.; angie3a@aol.com; Pamela & Doug Tumbull

Subject: Pool

Steve:

After careful consideration the Crossroad springs HOA Architectural Committee has unanimously --

decided to approve your request to add a pooland fence to your side yard with the following condttions.

Please nofe you are not approved by way of this email alone, we want you to re-submit your request form

with all of these itemns written on it {(indicating you agree to each of them). Once we receive the form with
- these additions {and assuming you don’t add/change anything else) we will approve expeditiously.

The conditions are:

1. The 6 high fence must be standard “shadow box” type simiiar to the one on 4305 Florio Drive.
2 The fence will not be stained unless an additional approval has been obtained prior fo starting.
3. The fence will be no closer to the sidewalk than4'. -
""" 4. You willinstall some type of evergreen-and/for semi-evergreen-landscaping between the fefice and
sidewalk and between the fence and community sign to provide a buffer (Landscaping must be of
a moderate size). You must additionally agree to maintain the landscaping to keep it from
impacting the adjacent sidewalk
5. All pool equipment, pumps, chemicals, efc. will be stored within the pool fence or eilsewhere (out of
sight). |
8. Please provide details on where you will drain your pool {o.
7. Please provide your selection on what kind of patio, pavers, etc will be inside the fence around the

pool

We are confident that you can gather the requested additional information soon, so you can maintain your
construction fimeline, however, we can only move as fast as you provide us with the necessary
information. Please submit the comrectediupdated form to Angie once ready (just leave in her maiibox so
as to not disturb their dinner or anything). Again, this email does not constitute approval, it merely
outlines the conditions with which we would approve your request. Therefore, please don't spend any
money until you have the approval in hand. ,

Kevin Kimmel, CPM®

Vice President, Properly Management

St. John Properties, Inc.
2560 Lord Baltimore Drive

Baltimore, MD 21244

phone: 410-369-1298

fax: 410-369-1808 46‘_%‘@
05/30/06 | | Q
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Do G, D B

ATTORNEY AT LAW

_ - . o - - JUME 15, 2006

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERNS

At the request of Steve Goldberg and his wife, Kathleen Rohifing, 1 have
e reviewed_the Homeowner!s Associations Disclosure Statement published by the = = _

Cross Road Springs Homeowners Association Inc., hereafter called the
Association, The purpose of my review of the Disclosure Statement is to
determine if the Association can under their rules deny the homeowner's request

to install a swimming pool on their property.

THE FACTS:

1) Baltimore County has approved the plans summited to them by the
homeowner for the construction of the swimming pool.

2) The Association's Architectural Committee has approved the same plans
ss approved by Baltimore County for the construction of the swimming
pocl.

3) At a special meeting called by the Association for the sole purpose
of denying the homeowner's request, the members denied the homeowner's
request.

4) The homeowner's request for a list of those voting at the meeting,
for the purpose of determining those voting had the ability to

vote, was denied.
Conclusion:

After reviewing the Homeowners Associations Disclosure Statement and
the facts as stated above, there can only be one conclusion. The special
meeting of the Homeowners Association for the sole purpose to deny the
construction of the swimming pool was a arbitrary act that is not allowed

by the Association’s Disclosure Statement.

The Disclosure Statement only allows for a vote by residents to override

tte Architectural Committee when the Architectural Committee modifies or

rejects the application. Only when the application is modified or rejected
THE HOMEOWNER MAY REQUEST A VOTE BY THE RESIDENTS TO OVERRIDE THE
ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE AND ONLY THEN. (see exhibit # 1)

Respactfull urs %
ot A /‘/’P 'i/“‘e* QO .ﬂ

2903 MANNS AVENUE BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21234 TELEPHONE (301) EEB—‘IBB‘!
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Total Gallons Circulated o
Filter 6 Hrs, 8 Hrs. - S
Model No. Arec Comm. Residenfial | Comm. Residentinl . T
SHERBC/SHERBOMB g0F 21 10800171 28,800 |14400| 38,400 Do
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Your Authorized Jacuzzi Dealer

POOL PRODUCTS

Call toll-free 866/370-2664 in USA or
800/836-1210 in Canada for a Jacuzzi®

Authorized Degaler in your area and
for more information on the

complete line of Cantar Pool Products.
Or visit www.cantar.com

MSG TV

O6-53%1) 4

-



CROSS ROAD SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC..

May 24, 2006
Board Members: Committee Chairs:
Mike Montus — President Angie McQueeney - Architectural Cominittee

Kevin Kimmel — Vice President
Angie McQueeney — Secrctary
Doug Tumbull — Treasurer

Steve Goldberg — General Officer

Discussion Items

o Perry Hall Park - Baltimore County has informed me that (due to our neighborhood

requests and sufficient budget to do so) there will now be a playground at the Perry Hall
Park. The next issue involving the park is the installation of a black mesh, metal fence along
the perimeter of the homes which border the park. Those homeowners are addressing this
issue now.

The Pond Area - M. Florio recorded a deed for the pond and éurromding area and turned it
over to the HOA. We can now “legally” enforce our “No Trespassing” policy.

Area Next to Lot 2 — The area next to Lot 2 on Cross Road grows out of control during the
late spring and summer months. Some of this problem may be alleviated when the
development next to us 1s completed since the developer is required to widen the streets and
add sidewalks, but this will likely not happen for a couple years. In the meantime, the HOA
agreed that any homeowners who wish to volunteer to “clean this area up” may do so.

Community Cookout — Everyone seemed to enjoy the community cookout last year and we
are having another one on Saturday June 17th with a rain-date of Saturday June 24th .
Please contact Tiffany Kimmel with a dish you would like to bring. Hot dogs, hamburgers
and soda is provided by the HOA.

HOA Binder — Adobe pdf versions of the HOA binder can be obtained from the HOA
president. This makes electronically searching the HOA by-laws possible.

Home Sale Policy — The policy and procedure for selling your home is outlined in our
Addendum 3. Simply put, you notify the HOA of your intent to sell, the HOA inspects your
lot for compliance, you (if needed) fix items needed to be compliant, you pay the $60 to the
HOA for a new binder including amendments to be printed, you get a letter that you take to
settlement certifying your compliance.

Landscaping — Approximately 13 trees are scheduled fo be replaced in ¢arly to mid-June.

A
O



o The Examiner — Does anyone want this newspaper? If not, try to call and cancel delivery to.
- -our-entireroad.

e Adjacent Farm — Development of the farm next to us, referred to as the Cross Roads
Property, is moving along. 1t is scheduled to have approximately 50 single family homes.
Flonio Drive will eventually be extended into the new development and another access road
will be located where the driveway was for the now raised tarm house. Kevin Kimmel has

plans for the new development for anyone wishing to view them. -

————— — ————— —

e Community Sign — The HOA received several complaints about the appearance of the
community sign and the landscaping around the sign. The complaints all stated generally
that the sign and area around the sign do not meet the same standards and character as the
homes in the community itself. The HOA president contacted Mr. Florio on January 20,
2006 and was informed that the sign itself cost approximately $1200, the landscaping and
pillars cost approximately 33200, and installation was around $500 making a total of about
$5000. Pam Tumbull and myself investigated options for replacing the sign and they are as
follows:

o Use existing columns and replace only sign (2K-3K)
o Replace all mth 2-sided, V—shaped post and panel sign so it faces both dJrectmns

-l rrr ee—ms—

—— e

o Replace all with foam which looks like concrete (10K)
o Replace with sign similar to the ones as you enter the smaller section of Glenside

Farms from the larger section (4K)
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Sign Vote — Present and vote on s1gn options.

Pool Vote — Steve’s proposal.
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Yi; mcimonius@verizon.net; Kmk7891€@comcast.net; stef.fay@borail.org;
pantazelos@comcast.net; tbaker@beps.org; rmoesinger@smail.umaryland.edu; ;
jormrod@ralibertocpa.com; bill.mcgagh@sap.com; julieleard@comcast.net; oseaallaol.com;
mroberts@geigerinc,com; pameladoug@earthlink.net; Steve Goldberg; liaqatali6dl
@hotmaill.com; dwayne.wynnficarefirst.com; Tiffany Kimmel; ChinenhgoziOl@aol.com
Subject: HOA Meeting

All:

There will be a Cross Road Springs Homeowner's Association meeting on Wednesday, Mﬁy 24th
at 7 pm at 4302 Florio Drive {Angie and Jerry

McQueeney's house) . Attendance 1s open to all households in the |
neighborhood. Please make every effort to attend as there will be a community vote
(blind/nameless ballots) on whether to approve the proposed pool and 6 ft fence at| 4320
Florio Drive as well as possibly one or two other issues.

~-Cross Road Springs HOA Board of Directors




Steve Gold berg

From: Kevin Kimmel [kmk7891@comcast.net]

Sent: 05/25/2006 2:08 PM

To: Steve Goldberg

Cc: 'CONFCNTR, Burkshire DSM'; ‘Monius, Michael F."; 'Pamela & Doug Turnbull’
Subject: RE: HOA Meeting

Steve,

The Architectural Control Committee has decided not to approve your request for a
pool/fence on your property. Our community does not support it and neither do we. We
took care during the meeting to make sure everyone in attendance voted and only voted
once. I destroyed the extra ballots and read the results during the meeting. I even
counted the participants several times out loud during the meeting to make sure everyone

had voted.
Therefore, there is no need for an additional wvote,.

By way of this email {of which will be saved in your file} I am making it clear prior to
you starting with the pool that your request is DENIED(or will be when you actually submit
the paperwork, if vou do) and any construction on the pool and/or fence will be considered
a violation of our bylaws and subject to further action.

Kevin Kimmel, Vice President
Crossroad Springs Homeowners Association, Inc.

————— Original Message-—-—--—

From: Steve Goldberg [mailto:SGoldbergllcommunicationsbydesign.com]

Sent: Wednesday, May 24, 2006 9:27 PM

To: Monius Home; Steve Gorham; Kola Falobi; Ted; Sharon Gallagher; Heinz; Angie; Mr. Yi;
Kmk789%1@comcast . .net; stef.fay@borail.org; pantazelos@comcast.net; tbaker@bcps.ory;
rmoesinger@smail.umaryland.edu; jormrod@ralibertocpa.com; bill.mcgagh@ésap.com;
julieleard@comcast.net; oseaal@aol.com; mroberts@geigerinc.com; pameladoug@earthlink.net;
liagatali64l@hotmail.com; dwayne.wynn@carefirst.com; Tiffany Kimmel; ChinengoziOl@aol.com
Cc: krohlfingbOlcomcast.net

Subject: RE: HOA Meeting

After I came home and explained to my wife about the wvote, She was extremely upset and her
depression started out Of control.

If I am correct, there was at least one family that had Two votes and a number of
homeowners were not at the meeting.

I would like the association to make up another ballot and Have each homeowner complete
one per household.

To be fair, all nineteen homes should vote, with one Per household.

Nt i e e s s (ees s sk s ssidis shes wH winlis e B SR SN BEE LLEp EEESS s mpas Saes sees s e wrss BESS e e SAEE LERS S pmm———

Steven B. Goldberg

President
sgoldberg@lcommunicationsbydesign. com
P.O. Box 1544

Columbia, MD 21044

tel: 410-248-0199

fax: 443-836-0684

mobile: 410-707-0744

www. lCommunicationsByDesign. com
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~~~~~ Original Message-—-~-

From: Monius Home [mailto:mcjmonius@verizon.net]

Sent: 05/15/2006 9:25 PM

To: Steve Gorham; Kola Falobi; Ted; Sharon Gallagher; Helnz; Angie; Mr.

1
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| DECLARATION
OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

CROSS ROAD SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION. INC.

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONPITIONS AND RESTFllCTIONS

(hereinafter referred to as “Declaration”), made the Y *~day of

by CROSSROAD DEVELOPMENT, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “Declal nt’

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

A. The Declarantis the owner of cerfain real property located in the 11

. 2002,
)- .

|
‘“‘ Election

District of Baltimore County, Maryland, more particularly described in the subdi\rision plat

entitied “Subdivision Plat of Florio Property” and recorded among the Land R

Baltimore County, Maryland, in Plat Book SM 74, Folio 84. The Declarant is d

ecords of
eveloping

and will develop a residential community on 'the aforesaid tract known as "“The Florio

Property” and also to be known as “Cross Road Springs” (hereinafter referred
“Community”,) | |

B. The Declarantis developing and intends to develop 19 single famil
residential lots, plus or minus. The 19 lots are. more particularly - describ

to as the

y detached

d in the

subdivision plat entitled “Subdivision Plat of Flotio Property” and recorded among the Land

Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Plat Book SM 74. Folio 84,
amendments thereto (hereinafter referred to as the “Plat” ‘

and any

C. The Declarant desires to provide for the preservation, protection and
enhancement of values, the property and amenities in the Community, and to/this end,

desires to subject the property described in the Plat, to the covenants, ¢

onditions,

easements, charges, liens and restrictions, hereinafter set forth, all of which are for the

benefit of the property and subsequent owners of any and all parts thereof.

- D. The Declarant has deemed it desirable, for the efficient preservation, |
protection and enhancement of the values, the properly and the amenities in the

Community, to create an entity to which is delegated and assigned certain

uthority,

powers and duties with respect to owning, maintaining and administering the common real

and personal property, if any; administering and enforcing the covenants, cond

restrictions hereafter set forth; and collecting and disbursing the assessments h

created.

iiions and
reinafter

E.  To that end, the Declarant has formed (or intends to form) CROSS ROAD
SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a homeowners assoclation as that term

is defined in Title 11B of the Real Property Article of the Annotated Code of Matyland, for

the purpose of carrying out the powers and duties aforesaid.




NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarant hereby declares that the Property (hereinafter
defined) is and will be held, conveyed, hypothecated or encumbered, sold, leased, used,

occupied and improved subject to the covenants, restrictions, easements, charges and

liens (hereinafter sometimes referred to as “cavehants," “conditions” or “restrictions”)
hereinafter set forth. » | | |

ARTICLE .
DEFINITIONS

Section_1. “Assessment’ means an “Annual Assessment’ or a “Special

Assessment,” or either of them, as the context may require, imposed by the Association
pursuant to Article V of this Declaration.

Section 2. “Association” means CROSS ROAD SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS

ASSOCIATION, INC., a Maryland non-profit, non-stock corporation, its successors and
assigns. .

Section 3. "Board” means the Board of Directors of the Association.

Section4. *“Builder” means any builderwho has entered into an agreement with

the Declarant to purchase a Lot or Lots from the Declarant for the purpose of development
of the Lot and construction of a Dwelling thereon.

~ Sectionb. “H.0.A. Common Areas” means all real property (including the
improvemenits thereon) owned by the Association for the common use and enjoyment of

the Owners. The H.O.A. Common Areas to be owned by the Association are described
in “Exhibit A,” attached hereto and made a part hefeof,

Section 6. “Declarant’” means CROSSROAD DEVELOPMENT, LLC, its
successors and assigns. 3

Section7. “Development Period” means that period of time commencing with
- the date of this Declaration and ending on the later to occur of (a) the fifth (6th) anniversary

date thereof, or (b) the issuance of a use and occupancy permit by the County for the
occupancy of a Dwelling for at least 18 of the total number of Lots in the Community.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, at any time, the Declarant may sign a written mstrﬁment

declaring the Development Period to be officially terminated as of a date certain by the
Declarant, |

Section 8. “Dwelling” means. any building constructed on any portion Pf the
Property intended for use and occupancy as a residence in accordance with applicable”
subdivision, building and zoning laws, codes, ordinances and regulations.




Section 9. “Lot” means any plot of land'shown upon any recorded subdivision

Plat of the Property intended as a building Iot for the development, use and occupancy of
a Dwelling.

Section 10. “Member” means every Owner of a Lot in the Association, Inciluding
the Declarant. - |

Section 11. “Mortgagee” means the -holder of any mortgage or trustee or
beneficiary of any deed of trust on any Lot W|thm the Property.

Section 12. “Owner” means the record owner, whether one or more pers ns or
entities, of a fee simple title to any Lot which Is part of the Property, including contract

sellers, but excluding contract purchasers and those having such interest as security for
the performance of an obligation. .

Section 13. “Property” means that certain real property in The Florio Property

described herein-and in the Plat, and such additions thereto as may hereafter be brought
within the jurisdiction of the Association.

Section 14. "Structure” means any structure defined as such by the County zoning
regulations prowded that, in addition thereto for purposes of this Declaration, the term
Structure includes (a) a Dwelling; (b) any other thing, item or-device, the placarﬁent of
which affects the physical appearance of the Dwelling or the Lot; (c) any excavatioﬁ or fill,
the volume of which exceed 10 cubic yards, and (d) any excavation, diversion or

disturbance of the land which affects the physical appearance of the Dwelling or the Lot
or alters the natural flow of surface waters upon or across any.L.ot.

Section 15. "Use” means any use defined as such by the County zoning
regulations provided that, in addition thereto for purposes of this Declaration, the term Use
includes (i) any purpose for which a Structure or a Lot is used or occupied, and (ii) any
activity, occupation, business, or operation carried on or in a Structure or on or in a Lot.

ARTICLE IlL.
PROPERTY RIGHTS

Section 1. Owner’s Easement of Eni&yment. Every Owner shall have a right
and easement of enjoyment in and to the H.O.A. Common Areas which shall be
appurienant to and shall pass with the title to every Lot, subject to the following provisions:

(a)  the right of the Association to assess annual fees for the operations

of the Association and the maintenance and improvement of the H.O.A. Common Areas
and the amemtles if any, located thereon;

4.

(b) the right of the Association to suspend the voling rights and|right of
use of the H.O.A. Common Areas and the amenities, if any, located thereon, by an Owner

3
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for (i) any period during which an Assessment against the Owner’s Lot is delinquent; ii) any
period during which an Owner continues to violate the published rules and regulations of

the Association: and iii) any period (not to exceed sixty (60) days) for a non-continuous
infraction of the published rules and regulations of the Association;

(¢) theright of the Association to dedicate or transfer all or any part of the
H.O.A. Common Areas to any public agency, authority, or utllity for such purpu'ses and .
subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the Members. No such dedication or
transfer shall be effective unless an instrument agreeing to such dedication or|transfer
signed by two-thirds (2/3rds) of each class of Members and fifty-nne percent (51%) of all
Mortgagees holding first mortgages or first deeds of trust on Lots in the Association;

~ (d) theright of Declarant prior to the conveyance of the'H.O.A. Common
Areas, and of the Association to grant and reserve easements and rights-of-way through,
under, and over and across the H.O.A. Common Areas, for installation, maintenance and
inspection of lines and appurtenances for public or private water, sewer, drainagae, fuel oil,
communications systems (including cable television), and other utilities;

(e) therightofthe Association to limit the number and charge reasonable

fees for guests of Members utilizing H.O.A. Common Areas and ametities, if any , located
thereon; .

() the right of the Association to establish uniform rules and regulations -

pertaining to the use of the H.0.A. Common Areas and amenities, if any, located thereon;
and -

(9) the right of the Association to regulate the use, maintenance, repair
and replacement of the H.O.A. Common Areas and amenities, if any, located thereon.

Section2. Delegation of Use. Any Owner may delegate, in accordance with the
By-Laws, his right of enjoyment to the H.O.A. Common Areas to any person or persons
residing on his Lot, including the Members of his family, his lessees, or contract
purchasers, subject to such rules which the ‘Association, by and through its Board of
Directors, may fronttime to time adopt; provided, however, that such delegation shall not
abrogate a) the duty of the Owner to pay assessments as provided in Article V hTreof and

b) the duty of the Owner, his family, his lessees and or contract purchaser to abide by the
covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in this Declaration.

Section 3., ;Encro,achments_. In the event that any portioﬁ of any Dwelling
encroaches upon the H.O.A. Common Areas and facilities as a result of the construction,
reconstruction, repair, shifting, settlement or movement of any portion of the |aforesaid

Dwelling, a valid easement for such encroachment and for the maintenance of same exists
so long as such encroachment exists.
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Section 4. Party Walils. In the event that two Dwellings abut each other and
share a common wall or “party wall,” the following provisions shall apply:

(a) . each Ownerwho shares a party ﬁvall shall be solely responsible for the
care and maintenance of the inner perimeter of the party wall, up to and including the

space bounded by and contained within the outside surface or stud side of the paneling,
sheetrock or drywall portion of the party wall located within the Owner’s prbperty lines;

(b)  each Owner who shares a party wall shall be jointly|and severalily
responsible with the other Owner(s) of the party wall for the care and maintenance of the
structural elemients of the party wall, and the respective Owners shall share equally in the
costs of any necessary repairs thereto.

(c) in the event that any construction, reconstruction of repair of the
structural elements of a party wall is necessary, the Owner doing same shall have the righ
to enter onto the property of the abutting Owner insofar as it may be reasonably necessar)
in connection with said construction, reconstruction or repair. The Owner 50 entering shal
take due precautions and care not to damage the property of the other party, and shall be
responsible for restoring the property to its condition prior to his entry.

Section5.  Utility Lines. Each Owner shall be solely responsible for the care an
maintenance of sanitary sewer, water,, gas, electric, telephone, storm sewer, cabk
television or other utility conduits or lines that exclusively service each|such Owner'’:
Dwelling. In the event such conduits or lines are in need of repair and/or replacement ant
any portions thereof are located in, under and/or through an abutting Lot or property of an
abutting Lot Owner, the Owner so repairing and/or replacing such lines sha||| have the righ
to enter upon and is hereby granted an easement to enter in and onto the front ten (10
feet of the Lot of an abutting Owner to perform the repair and/or replacement. The Owne
so entering shall perform such construction and/or work as promptly as possible and sha
take due precautions and care not to damage thé Lot and/or property of the abuttin
Owner and to the extent the abutting Lot and/or property is dug into, displaced and/c
dismantled, the Lot and/or property shall, immediately upon the completion of the repa
and/or replacement, be restored to the same condition it was prior to such work bein
commenced by-the Lot Owner performing the construction and/or work.

ARTICLE IV. -
MEMBERSHIP-AND VOTING RIGHTS

Section 1. Membership. Every Owner of a Lot within the Property shall be
-‘Member of the Association.

Section2. Classes of Voting Membership. The Association shall have two (
classes of voting Membership: |




@ ® ;

1. CLASS A. Class A Members shall be all Owners, with the exception of the
. } Declarant and all Class B Membet(s), and shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each Lot

owned. When more than one person holds an interest in the Lot, all such pérs‘ons shall
be Members. The vote for such Lot shall be exercised as they determine, butlin no event
shall more than one (1) vote be cast with respect to any Lot.

CLASS B. The Class B Members shall be the Declarant, and its grantees,
successors and assigns, including Builders, .who acquire more than one (1) Lot prior to
completion of a Dwelling thereon. The Class B Members shall be entitied to three (3) votes
for each Lot owned. The Class B Membership shall cease and be converted to Class A

Membership on the happening of either of the following events, whichever ocfurs eatlier:

(a) whenthetotal votes outstanding in the Class A Membérshlip equal the
total votes outstanding in the Class B Membership; or

-
" oans sl bt aae L - _

|
(b)  expiration of the Development Period; provided, howeve', that if the
Cilass B Members are delayed in the Improvement and development of the jgmperty on
account of a sewer, water or building permit moratorium or any other cause or event
beyond the Class B Members' control, then ‘the aforesaid Development Peribd shall be

extended by a period of time equal to the length of the delays or three (3) years, whichever

s less. |
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Provided further, that the Class B Membershiﬁ shall be revived (and the '*
Class B Members shall again be entitled to three (3) votes for each Lot owﬁned by any

Class B Members), during any periods of time occurring before December 31, i01 0, when
by reason of the annexation, additional Lots owned by the Class B Members exist which,
when added to the other Lots already in the Property owned by the Class B Members,
would result in the Class B Members having more than fifty percent (50%) of the votes of
the Association, were the Class B Members to have three (3) votes for each Lot owned by

the Class B Members instead of only a single vote for each Lot owned by the Class B
Members. ” | |

Notwithstanding the conversion of the Class B Membership and transfer of
governing control in the Board of Directors of the Association to the Class A Mﬁmbership,

the Declarant shall have the right to retain architectural control power and auth rity for the
Association as hereinafter provided. - -

cectiond.  Assignmentof Membership. The Class A Membership, but not the
Class B Membership, shall be appurtenhant to the Lot owned by a Member and may notbhe

assigned except in conjunction with the Lot to which they are appurtenant. During the
Development Period, the Class B Membership shall be fresly assignable to any lagal entity.

Sectiond.  Irrevocable Proxy. Each Builder, who alone orwith any other Person, -
becomes an Owner shall be conclusively presumed, by having accepted conveyance of
legal title to a Lot (i) to have given the Declarant an irrevocable, exclusive proxy entitling

Bn \
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the Declarant, at each mesting of the Membership of the Association which is held uring
the Development Periad, to cast the votes in the affairs of the Association which such
Builder and other Person hold on each question that comes before such meeting and (ii)
to have agreed with the Declarant that such proxy is irrevocable, is given or made wit , and
relied upon by, the Declarant in connection with the Declarant's development, construction,

marketing, sale and leasing of any or alf of the Property, and is therefore coupled with an
interest. | -

ARTICLE V.
ANNEXATION OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTY

. Section 1, Property Subject to:Declaration. The real property which s, and
shall be held, conveyed, hypothecated or encumbered, sold, leased, rented, used,
occupied and improved subject to this Declarationiconsists of the nineteen (19) Lots and
H.O.A. Common Areas, if any, located in Baltimore County, Maryland, as shown c;Bn the -
Plat. No other real property shall be subject to this Declaration unless annexed purisuant
to the provisions of Section 2 below, it being understood that the Declarant, its successors
and assigns, has the right to freely develop any other real property owned by it and not

annexed pursuant to the provisions of Section 2 in any fashion and for any us!e hot
prohibited by law or governmental regulation. - | .

Section 2.  Annexation.

. (@)  Additional property outside the boundaries of the Property may be
annexed only with the consent of two-thirds (2/3rds) of the Class A and Class B Members
of the Association who are voting in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called for this
purpose. Written notice setting forth the purpose of the meeting shall be sent to all
Members not less than thirty (30) days and not more then sixty (60) days in advance of the
meeting. At the first such meeting, the presence of Members or proxies entitled to cast
sixty percent (60%) of the votes of each class of Membership shall constitute a quorum.
If the required quorum is not present at any meeting, another meeting may be ‘c}alled,
subject to the notice requirements set forth above, except that notice shall be sentir to all
Members not less than fifteen (15) days nor more than sixty (60) days in advance of the
meeting, and the required quorum at any such subsequent meeting shall be one-half (12)

of the required quorum of the preceding meeting. No such subsequent meeting shall be

held more than sixty (60) days following the preceding meeting.

(b) In the event any portion of the Property has been approved for
federally insured mortgage financing purposes by the Federal Housing Adminlstrat‘ion or

the Veterans Administration then the prior written consent of such approving agency to the
annexation shall be required. | l

()  Anyannexations made hursua_nt to this Article, or otherwiée. shall be
made by recording an Amendment to this Declaration among the Land Records of

Baltimore County, Maryland, which Amendment shall extend the scheme of these

"7




covenants, conditions and restrictions to such annexed property. Any such Amendment
may contain additions and modifications to the covenants, conditions and restrictions set

forth in this Declaration as may be necessary to reflect the different character or use, if
-any, of such annexed property.

‘Section3. De-annexation.

(a) - The Declarant, its- successors and assigns, may de-annex any
property owned by it from the Property for a period of ten (10) years from the date of this
Declaration. Such de-annexed property shall no longer be subject to the coyenants,
conditions and restrictions of this Declaration except for any easements, rights,
reservations, exemptions, power or privileges reserved to the Declarant pursuant to this
Declaration which affect the de-annexed property. Such de-annexation shall be made by
recording an Amendment to this Declaration among the Land Records of églttmore
County, Maryland, withdrawing the effect of the covenants, conditions and restrictions of
this Declaration from the de-annexed property. Such de-annexed property may be utilized

by the Declarant, or any successor, assign or transferee thereof, in any fashion and for any
use nhot prohibited by law or governmental regulation.,

(b) In the event any portion of the Pkroperty has been approved for
federally insured mortgage financing purposes by the Federal Housing Administration or
the Veterans Administration, no de-annexation shall be made pursuant {o this Article, or

otherwise, except following a determination by the approving agency that| the de-
annhexation is not contrary -to a general plan; for the development of the community

previously approved or, if no such general plan was previously approved by the agency,
except following the prior written approval of the agency.

ARTICLE VL.
ASSESSMENTS

Section1. Covenant to Pay Assessments. Each Owner of a Lot, by
acceptance of a deed therefore, whether or notit shall be so expressed in such deed, shall
be deemed to have cwenanted and agreed to pay to the Association: (a) Annual
Assessments and (b) Special Assessments. The Annual and Special Assassments,
together with interest, late charges, costs of collection and reasonable attorneys’ fees,

shall be a charge on, and shall be a continuing lien upon the Lot against which e}ach such

Assessment is made. Each Assessment, together with interest, late charges, ¢ costs of
collection and reasonable attorneys’ fees, shall also be the personal obhgation of the
Owner of the Lot as of the date of imposition of the Assessment. The Ownet’s personal

obligation for Assessments shall not pass to the Owner's successor in title unless expressly
assumed by such successor,

Section2. Purpose of Assgssmenfé. The brlmary purpose of the Association
is to organize a community with a uniform ‘architectural scheme of develotf::ment, to
maintain the H.O.A. Common Areas and to maintain the appearance and thereby value of

-8-
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the Lots and Dwellings in the Property. To that end, the Assessments levied by the

Association, by way of example rather than as a limitation, may be used for the following
PUrposes: |

(a)  to promote the health, safety, welfare and recreation of the residents
of the Property; |

(b)- to pay all administrative, managerial, legal, insurance (inciuding
ancillary coverage for the Association, its Directors, officers, employees and agents) and
any other costs or expenses incurred by the Association in the operation of the
. Association, including the costs associated with enforcement of maintenance

requirements, architectural control, use restrictions, and the enforcement of rules and
regulations;

(c) for the use, improvement, maintenance, repair, and replacement of

the Assdciation‘s real and.personal property, if any; I

[

(d) to provide an adequate reserve for maintenance, repair and
replacement of the Association’s real and personal property, if any; and

(e) such other reasonable and necessary expenses to pay for the
responsibilities of the Association.

- Section 3. Annual Assessmentis.

(a) The first Assessment Year shall commence on the first day of month
following conveyance of the first Lot to an Owner and shallterminate on the thirty-first (31%)
day of December next succeeding such date. Thereafter, each calendar year shall be an
Assessment Year unless the Board of Directors shall chose a different fiscal year in'which
case the Assessment Year shall equal the fiscal year. Not more than one Annual
Assessment may be levied against a Lot in any Assessment Year.

(b)  The Board of Directors may fix the Annual Assessment against each
L ot at an amount less than or equal to the Maximum Allowable Annual Assessment, iDuring’_
the Assessment Year or any patt thereof following conveyance of the first Lot to an Owner
and during the next full Assessment Year, the Maximum Allowable Annual Assefsment
shall be Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) per Lot. The actual Annual Assessment levied
by the Board may be payable in monthly, quarterly, semi-annually or annually installments,

as determined by the Board of Directors, and as prescribed in the Notice of Assessment.

(c) Fromand after the first full Assessment Year, the Méximum Allowable

Annual Assessment may be increased each Asséssment Year not more than ten percent

(10%) above the Maximum Allowable Annual Assessment for the previous Assellssment
|
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Year, such increase to be determined by the Board of Directors, without the necessity of
a vote by Membership of the Association.

(d)  From and after the first Assessment Year, the Maximum Allowable

Annual Assessment and/or thé Annual Assessment may be increased more than ten
percent (10%) above the permitted Maximum Allowable Annual Assessment for the
previous Assessment Year by a vote of two-thirds (2/3rds) of each class of Members who
are voting in person or by proxy, at a meeting duly called for this purpose.

()  Sixty (60) days before the end of the Assessment Year, the Board of
Directors shall adopt a budget for the next Assessment Year. Fifteen (16) days before the
start of the next Assessment Year, the Board shall malil to each Owner of g Lot in the
Property a copy of the budget and a Notice of the Assessment for the next A#sessment
Year. The budget and the Notice of Assessment shall be sent pursuant to the notice
requirements of Article XIl, Section 4. The Association’s failure to act in the manner
provided herein shall not invalidate any such action if taken at a later time. Until a budget
Is established for any Assessment Year, nowever, the Annual Assessment applicable to
an Owner and his Lot shall be presumed to be the Annual Assessment applic'able to the
preceding Assessment Year and each Owner shall be bound to pay such Annual
Assessment in the manner applicable to the preceding Assessment Year.

Section 4, Special Assessments.

(@) In addition to the Annual Assessments authorized bove, the
Association may levy Special Assessments for the purpose of (i) defraying, in whole or in
part, the cost of any construction, reconstruction, repair or replacement of a capital
improvement, including fixtures and personal property; or (ii) the payment of unexpected
or unbudgeted costs resulting from extraordinary events; or (iii) the payment of expenses
for any other purpose; provided that any such!Special Assessment will have th% assent of

two-thirds (2/3rds) of the votes of each class of Members who are voting in person or by
proxy- at a meeting duly called for this purpose. |

(b)  ANotice of Special Assessment shall be given atleast thirty (30) days
prior to the due date of the Special Assessment or the first instaliment thereof (if permitted
to be paid in installments) and sent pursuant to the notice requirements set forth in Article
Xll, Section 4. The Special Assessment may be payable in monthly,| quarterly;

semi-annually or annually installments, as determined by the Board of Directars, and as
prescribed in the Notice of Special Assessment.

Section 5. ' Notice and Quorum for any Action Authorized Under éacﬁons 3
and 4. Written notice of any meeting called for the purpose of taking any action under
Sections 3 or 4 above shall be sent to all Members not less than fifteen (1 ) days nor more
than sixty (60) days in advance of the meeting. At the first such meeting called, the
presence of Members or of proxies entitled to cast sixty percent (80%) of all tﬂe votes of
each class of Membership shall constitute a quorum. If the required quorum is not present
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at any meeting, another meeting may be called, except that notice shall be sent to all
Members not less than fifteen (15) days nor more than sixty (60) days in advance of the
meeting, and the required quorum at any subsequent meeting shall be reduced {o one-half
(V2) of the required quorum at the preceding meeting. No such subsequent mepting shatl

be held more than sixty (60) days following the preceding meeting.

Section6. Uniform Rate of Assessment. Except as otherwise provided below
in Section 7, any Annual Assessments levied for any Assessment Year shall bél fixed at a

uniform rate for all Lots. This provision does not apply to fines and other permitte
that may be assessed to one or more but not all of the homeowners.

Section 7. Commencengent of Assessments. The Annual Ass
against each Lot shall commence as 6f the date a use and occupancy permit is

the Dwélling on the Lot by the local government agency. 5

Section 8. Certificate of Payment. The Association éhall, upon de

d charges

essments
issued for

and, and

for a reasonable charge, furnish a cerificate signed by an officer of the Association setting

forth whether the Asséssments on a specific Lot have been paid. A properly

executed

certificate of the Association as to the status of Assessments on a Lot is binding upon the

Association as of the date of its issuance.

Section 9. Non-Payment of Assessments.

If any Aséessmeht, or any

installment thereof (if such Assessment was permitted to be paid in installments), is not
paid within fifteen (15) days after the due date, then the entire unpaid balance of the

- Assessment shall be immediately due and payable and shall be delinquent and

interest from the due date at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum or t}
interest rate allowed by law, whichever is greater. The delinquent Assessmer

shall bear
1© highest
1t or each

installment thereof shall also subject to a late charge of Fifteen Dollars ($L15.00) or
one-tenth (1/10th) of the delinquent Assessment or installment thereof, whichever is

greater, provided the late charge may not be imposed more than once for

fifteen (15) calendar days. Each delinquent Owner shall also be responsible fo
of all costs of coliection and reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred by the Associ

result of non-payment of any Assessment or installment thereof. The Associ

the same

- delinquent payment and may only be imposed if the delinquency has continued for at least

I payment
ation as a
tion shall

alsa have the right to enforce collection of the delinquent Assessments by bringing an

action at law against each Owner personally obligated to pay same, or may est
foreclose a lien against the Lot pursuant to Title 14 of the Real Property Art

blish and
cle of the

Annotated Code, of Maryland, as amended from time to time, and any successor statute
thereta. No Owner may waive or otherwise escape liability for the Assessments provided

for herein by abandonment of his Lot.




oection 10. Enforcement and Priority of Lien.

()  So long as-the Maryland Contract Lien Act remains in effect, when
entitled to a lien under this Declaration: the Association may proceed to éstablish and
enforce the lien in accordance with the Maryland_ Contract Lien Act. |

(b)  Inthe event the Maryland Contract Lien Act shall not be in force and
effect, when entitled to a lien under this Declaration, the Association shall have the
immediate right to enforce collection of the delinquent Assessments through foreclosure
in the same manner and subject to the same requirements as the foreclosure of Fnortgages-

and deeds of trust on real property in the Stats of Maryland containing a power of sale or
an assent to a decree. -

(¢) By acceptance of a deed therefore, whether or not it shall be so
expressed in such deed, each Owner of a Lot shall be deemed to have expressly
authorized the establishment, enforcement and foreclosure of the lien by the Association
subject to the rules pertaining to foreclosures of morigages and deeds of trust containing
a power of sale or an assent to a decree, in actordance with the public general laws of the
otate of Maryland and the Maryland Rules of Procedure, as amended from time to time,

or any successor statute, relating to the foreclosure of reg| property, as if the Association
were the mortgagee and the Owner were th<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>